
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A  
 

NORTHEAST ANTIOCH ANNEXATION FEASIBILITY STUDY:  
STRATEGIC PLAN FOR PHASED ANNEXATION 

  



  



() 
"/' 

STREET NAME IMPROVEMENTS NEEDED (L.F.)	 ROADWAY CURB,GUTTER SIDEWALK 
(SQ. FT.) (L.F.) (SQ. Fr.) 

Trembath Lane 8/1 C v 900 WATER 800' 

6" V.C.P. SEWER 8001 

24/1 CP STORM DRAJN 800' 

Liptoll Street 8" C~900 WATER 800' 

6" V.C.P. SEWER 975' 

24/1 CP STORM DRAIN 800' 

TOTALS; Total Quantities Unit Price (approx.) Total Price (approx.) 

• 6" C-900 WATER '" .4,960 L.F $75.00 $372,000.00 

• 8" C-900 WATER 5,990 L.F. $78.00 $467,220.00 

'.:p... • 6" V.C.P. SEWER 7,303 L.F. $86.00 $628,058.00 

~ • 8" V.C.P. SEWER 6,290 L.F. $75.00 $471,750.00 
'--\J 

• 12" V.C.P. SEWER 8,720 L.F. $110.00 $959,200.00 

• 24" C.P. STORM DRAIN 7,475 L.F. $190.00 $1,420,250.00 

• 36" c.P. STORM DRAIN 2,700 L.F. $220.00 $594,000.00 

• UNDERGROUND POWER 
LIN"ES 10,000 L.F. $390.00 $3,900,000.00 

• 1.5" PAVEMENT OVERLAY. 62,865 SQ. Fr. $1.00 $62,865.00 

• CURB AND GUTTER (median) 18,985 L.F. $38.00 $721,430.00 

• CURB AND GUTIER (sidewalk) 25,455 L.F. $38.00 $967,290.00 

• SIDEWALK 249. fiG' SQ:Fr"­ $8.70 $2,167,310.00 

• ROADWAY (full section) 761,273 SQ. Fr. $5.50 $4,187,000.00 

TOTAL: $16,918,37.3.00 A - 49



Saitta Fe Aveuue 6" C-900 WATER 600' 

6" V.C.P. SEWER 1,340' 

24" CP STORM DRAIN 1,340' 

Waluut Avenue G" C-900 WATER 775' 

6" V.C.P. SEWER 800' 

24" CP STORM DRAIN 815' 

Browll Lane 6" C-900 WATER 600' 

6" V.CP. SEWER 350' 

!.=p, 24" CP STORM DRAIN 580' 

Vil,e Laue 8" C-900 WATER 900' 

6" V.C.P. SEWER 1.020' 

24" CP STORM DRAJN 1.014' 

Steward Lane 6" C-900 WATER 

6" V.c.P. SEWER 

24" CP STORM DRAlN 

18th Street 8" C-900 WATER 

8" V.C.P. SEWER 

355
 

338
 

326
 

--,,-'. .-- -~-

370' 

2.250' 

-' 
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NORTH/EAST ANTIOCH ANNEXATION 

STREET NAME IMPROVEMENTS NEEDED (L.F.)	 ROADWAY CURB,GUTTER SIDEWALK 
(SQ. FT.) (L.F.) (SQ. Fr.) 

Millaker Road. 8,r V.C.P. SEWER 420 

8" C-900 WATER 420 

Wilb,lr Avenue 8" V.C.P. SEWER 920 

12" V.C.P SEWER 8,720 

UNDERGROUND POWER LINES 10,000 

WIDENrnG FROM 2 TO 4 LANES 672,465 20,655 (sidewalk) 201,112 

18,985 (median) 

~ Flemming Laue 8" C-900 WATER LOOP 
TO BRIDGEHEAD RD. 2,700 

8" V.c.P. SEWER 2,700 

36" C.P. STORM DRAIN 2,700 

WIDEN TO COLLECTOR 88,808 4,800 (sidewalk) 48,004 
STANDARD 

Viera Road 6" C-900 WATER 2,630 

6" V.c.P. SEWER 1,680 

24" CP STORM DRAIN 1,800 

1.5" PAVEMENT OVERLAY 62,865 
(overlay) 

'" 
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I~ THE SCARD Of SUrERVISORS
 
Of
 

CONTRA COSiA COUNTY. 5~AT£ OF CALifORNIA
 
0,(, I ~ ~ , • -j , 

(fl th~ M~tter Q1	 ) 
). ~ 

Adopting 3 Master P~operty T~ Tr~nsfer ) 
.' Agreement for the Al1o~tion of Prnperty ) RcSOLUlfO~ NO. 80/ 1166 

'."'1 '~: Ta~ts netween th~ County of Contra Costa !. 
and tbe CIcy of Antioch .	 .. _i

• ", ~j 

-. 
" 

.t r· . ,:.'	 IT 15 BY THE aOA~~ OF SUPERVlSO~S RESOlveD U\at: 

1. Under the authority of R~yen~: and Taxation Code ~ection 99(d). 
It hMr~bY ~d~pts c Master Property ra~ Tr~~sftr A9reement for the 4))ocatlon 
of property toxes between t~~ C9un~v of Contr~ Costa and the City o~ 
Antiocl\ upon jLlrisdictlonal Ch~l\ges, ..hlch is incorporated herein 
es Exhibit "A". ~nd 

2. Th~ Chairwoman of the Board o~ Supervisors is cothorited to 
execute tnQ abo.e referred agreement On beh61f of the County. 

. ,.	 PASSED by the Board Oil December Z, 1980 •,.,	 ,) 
, .,	 .:\..' 
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Orig; County Admin;~trator 
cc; ~; ty of Anttoch. 

~ud1to~-ContrDl1q~ 
CountY Counsel 
Local ~ge~cy fonmation C~;s~;on 

7671 

". 
Polit-it" Fax Note 

R£SOlUTJON NO. 80/1356 

A~53 
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l,1ASTl:R P~OPERTY TAX TRANSFER AGREEmmT FOR ALLOCATION OF PROPERTY 
! TAX EETl'illEN THE COUNTY or CONTRl\ COSTA AND 

CITY OF A.NUPCl1 'UP01'l JURrSPICTrO~l\L CHANGES 
(R ...T.C. 59.9 (d) l 

B~ Resolution 80/1366 , adopted by the Board of Supervisors 
of the cdunty of Contra Costa, and by Resolution ~8~O~/=2~7~6~~~ _ 
adopted 1?y the City Council of AptjQch the CountyT 

of Contra Costa (County) and the Clty of ~A~nut~j~o~c~h~~ _ 
(City) a~ree as follows: 

1. lThis Agreement is a ~aster property tax transfer agree­
ment, under authority of Revenue and Taxation Code §99(d) (Section 
11, Chap~er 901 of the Statutes ~f 1~801, between the County and ..	 " the City ~or the purpose of specifying the allocation of property 

:tax reven,iues upon a jurisdictionol change in which the City is an 
affected City and the county is an affected County_ 

2. Except for the exclusions specified herein, th~ jurisdic­
tional ch~nges governed by this Agreement dre those local agency 

,bOundary ~hanges d~fined in R.&T.C. S9S(e) as jurisdictional changes, 
occur~in9:du~ing the ~P?licable period of this Agreement. where the 
Cou~ty isithe affected county and the City is an affected City. 

,The follo~ing jurisdictional changes are to be excluded trom this 
Agre~ment~ 1) boundary changes involving city incorporations or 
formations of districts (e.g., reorganizations involving concurrent 
formation:of a special district and annexation to a city), 2) juris­
dictionallchanges which would result in a special district prOViding 
OnQ Or mote services to an area wh~re such serv~ces have not been 
previousl* provided by any local agency and to which Sect~on 99.1 
of' the Reyenue and Taxation Code applies, 3) jurisdictional changes 

. in which ~h~ total of the full values of all property in all tax 
rate areas comprisinq the affected territory exceed $lD,Oao,Ooo; 
as shown dn the latest equalized asseSSMent rolls at the time the

i 
"	 apglicatidn is filed with the Loc~l ~gency Formation Commission, 

·an~ 4)' an~ jurisdictional change for which the sales tax revenue 
from the ~ffected territory e~ceeds $5000 for one or more of the 

.1	 ~hree fisd,al y~ars preceding the date that the applic~tion is £il~d 
with the LPcal Agency Formation Commission. 

3. The allocations specified herein (Pdr~graph 7, belo~) shall 
loa ,ma~Q for any jurisdictional change governed by this A9ree~ent 

,r ' ~s specifi~d in Paragraph 2, above, if proceedings for the juris­
". ' dict:iof\a! phange have been or are completed after "une 30/ 1978; 

: ' 
'provided, powever, that in tha case of any soch jurisdictional 

'.; ~ ~hanqe forjwh1ch proceedings are com~letea after ~c7rober 31, 1902 
"	 or-his AgreEflent shal~ not apply if either of the part1es hereto 

notifies t~e other in writing of the non-applicability of this 
~greement ~n~ delivers such notification prior to the ddte that the 

" petition 0+ resolution fo::: Local Agency Formation Commission ap­
pro~al of the jurisdiccion~l chan9Q i~ accepted tor fi11n~ by the 

-._,._--, ... A-sL/
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i, CqIMlissio~ or its Exe~tivl? officer. Not...... ithstanding an}' of the 
'~ ," f 0 regoi. ngi, any prope rty to x re venue all oca teo pri or to the da te 

.:~ tbis Agre~rnent is sjgn~d by both pa~ties hereto shall not be:.! subject.tb reallocationj but this ~greement shall apply to all 
',?; future al~oc21tions for the -j urisdictional change. 

0':: 

, ~ 4. For any property tax allocation to be made 'under this 
Agreement) the Auditor-Controller of Contra Costa County sholl";	 
first'apply Paragraph 7 herein and first allocate the orooerty 
tax r~ven~es thereuncer for the fiscal year for ~hich the~State

;' Board of Equalization makes the t~x rate area cha~92(5} for the 
jurisdict~onel change. Such fiscal year shall be known as the" 

:	 
-initial y,ear" and all later fiscal years as "subse-guent years". 
Suth alloqation shall continue indefinitely the~eafter unless 
c~anged b),! agr-eement of both pCilrites hereto or until changed.. 

·under the )terms of this A9:reem~nt upon a SUbsequent j urisdict:i.onal 
.·...~hange' inv'olving one ot" more of the ta){ rate areas within the 
aff~cted t~rritory of the prior jurisdictional chan~e_ 

! ,.,; , .	 " 
5. T~e following definitions sh~ll apply to this A9reement. 

The referepces to code sections in these definitions shall mean.' 'the code s~ctions in e£fect on October 1, 1980.: 

"BaSQ tax·' shall meah those property tax. revenues 
specified as being subject to allocation in R.&T.C. 
§S96(a) and 96{d) for fiscal year 1979-80 and 
R.&T.C. §§97(a} and fb) for fis~al year 1980-81 
and lat~r fiscal years. For the fiscal ~ears after 
the initial year in which property taxes are a110­
~ated under this Agreement for a jurisdictional . 

" changel the annual tax incr~ent for the prior f~scal 

'.' 
year shall be included in the base tax tor the 

,', succeeding year. Notwithstanding toe foregoing, 
base tax shall not include ~ny property tax revenues 

.. , allocated to any county free library • 
, ~, . 

b.', "Annual tal( increment" shall mean those property tax 

, ' 

revenues specified 
R.&T.C. §96(c) for 

a~ being subject to 
fiscal year 1979-80 

alloc~tion in 
and R.&T.C. 

L. 
S97(c) 
Annual 

for 
tax 

fiscal year 1980-81 and 
increment shall include 

later fiscal years. 
revenues ~ccruing 

'" 
due to the increase In assessed valuRtion for the 

". preceding fiscal year because of changes of ownership 
and new const~uction and because of the inflation 
adjustment authori~ed by section lIb) of Article X1II~ 
of the Ca~ifornia Constit~tion. 

:' :. ~: c. ~Annual tax increm~nt allocation factor- shall mean 
j ...... the nume~ical factor, expressed as ~ percent, that 

is used to accomplish the proportionate allocation 
of the annual t5X increrr.~nt, as specified in R.&T.C­
S98(e). 

-2­
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~.	 "Proceedings" means those ~ctions taken pursuant to 
Gov.C. §§J5200-35315 or Gov.C. S§S6290-56443.1. 

~.	 "Affect.ed territory" :shall ]!leBn as specified in 
Gov.C. §SJ5024 or 56023.5. 

~. ., . "Affected City" shall me,Hl as specified in Go"v.C. 
~
'. ... §S35021 or 56021_ 

1].	 ~Affected County" shall mean as specified in Gov.C. 
", 

I S535022 or 56022. 
.. 

'J 
' 

p. "Affected District" shall mean 3S specified in 
Gov.C. SS56023 or 35023. 

6.	 Insofar as not inconsistent with the fcregoing dQtinitions 
.or	 any other pxovisions of thi~ Agreement, the definitions of 
Sacti~ns 9S and 2215 of the Revenue ~~d tax~tion Cone, as in effect 
on' Octobe:[:' 1, 1980, sholl apply to this hq:r:e,~ment. 

, ~. .0. 

1.	 for a jurisdictional change for which the allocation of 
," taxes is ~a~e under thi~ ~qree~ent, such allocation shall be made 

in bccordtnce with the rollowing: 
, 

Initial i'ear. 

(1)	 Base tax. Except as provided in Paragroph 7a. (3) 
of thi$ Agreement, City shall be allocated ti,soot 
of the County's base tax for the affected territorY 
and the C~unty shall be allocated the balance .• , ·-1 

,	 , ' 

(2)	 Annual tax increment. ~xcept as provided in 
Par~~rAph 7a. (3) of this Agreement, City $hal1 
have an annual tax increment allocation factor 
~stablis~e~ tor each tax rate area in the affected 
territory equal to 39.00 , of the County's ann~al 
tax incr~ment allocation factor for the tax rate 
area. The County's new annual tax increment 
allocation factor shall be its former factor 
minus the City's factor a5 derived in the pre­
ceding ~enteJ1ce. 

".. (3) Fo. a jurisdictional change which results 1n the 

" 
City's providing a service that.had been provided 

.:: by a speci~l district, and if the City the~eby 

receives any proper~y tax revenues of the dis­
trict ai authorized by Revenue and Taxation Code 
Section 99, the formula for transfer of b3SQ tax 
and annual tax increment allocation factors from 
County ~o City shall be as follows: 

(A)	 a,as.s; ta~. 

\ ., 
-) ­

, 4,-,£10
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A ,.. 8 X' 1/2e 

D ""	 B - A 

T~ere'A Q	 ~he amount of the County's base tax 
to be transferred to the City. This 
a~ount plus the base tax transferred 
from special aistrlct(s) becomes the 
Cityt s initial base tax for the t~x 
rate e.rea. 

B ~ the County's oase tax before the transf 

C = the portion (expr~ssed as a percent) of 
the County's annual tax inc~eroent 
factor that will be transferred to the 
City from the County as cetermined by 

~. 

the formula expressed in Peragraph 
~ 

-~.~ , . . . ,~ 

. . ~ 

• • ~ ,,: ~l	 1 • a. (3) (B) be1 0..., • 
\'''' ~.. <: 

D ~ the County's base tax af~er the transfe 

(5) Annual tax increment. 

c ... P H 
F+G :H. 

(If "H" is gre~ter than "F", then C Shall
 
'..j ~ be "tero Of).}
 
,. :
 " 

:.:]. )	 J g (e x C) + Li 
."';:~, ',. : 

K = E - (E x C) 

.'. i 
Where C = the portion [expressed as a per­

,', cent) 0: the County's annual tax increment 
',f, ., ~ 

:: ! ' :, 
allocation factor that will be transferred 
to the City from the County. 

E =	 the county's annual tax increment allocation 
factor before the transfer. 

'
,,, . 

•••• oj 
p = 17.31_' (this is the city's portion of the 

total fiscal year 1979-BO prope4ty tax 
allocation within the City'~ boundaries.) 

G = 27~~% (thl~ is the County's portion of 
t~tal fiscal year 1979-80 property tax 
allocations within the Cityl~ boundaries> 

H = the total of the annual tox increnent allo­
," :;	 cation factors which will be transferred to 

1.',' 4'1 

the City from special districts in accordanc 
with Revenue an~ Taxation Code section 99. 

-4­

,, 
! 

; .~ ~ , .. 

" 
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J = the City's annual tax increment allocation 
factor after the transfer allocation. 

K = the County's annu~l tax increment allocation 
facfor after the transfer calculation. 

b.	 Subsequent years. In each subsequent year City's 
and County's allocation of property taxes frorn the'. 
affected territory will ce made as set forth in 
Revenue and Tax~tion Cooe Sections 97 and 98. Each 
agency oach year will be allocated its base tax (i.e. 

., . the tax ellocated to the agency in the preceding year~ 

including the previous year's annual tax increroentl 
plus its share of the current year's annual'tax 
increment for the ~ffected territory, such share 
bein9 calculated by mu)ti~lying the tax, resulting 
from growth in assessed valuation in the affected 
territory during the year times the agency's annual 
tdX increment allocation factor(s) for th~t territory 
as detennined in Pari:lgraph 7a (2) or 7a, (3) (8) above. 

" The result (i.e. base plus increment) becomes the 
base tax for the next year's tnx allocation calculations. 
Each agency's base tax and annual tax increment allo­

.. ' ., cation factors may be subseguently modified only through 
negotiated excha~ge$ in accordance with Revenue and 
Taxation Code Sections 99 and/or 99.1 for subsequent 
jurisdictional change~ . 

. ' ,:: :" . :~ 

yor. ~ COUnc~l 
Da.-ted: Dec~mber 10! 1980 

.'...: .. ~. 
. ;. I " 

,. . ~. - J' 
. FORM APPMVED BY
 

" 'COUNTY COr.1NSEL
 
... '. ,1. 

(l1-25-80~t	 ,". ~ . I 
~. . . I 

l~.' .. , ..~.
 

i~
,- ,
 

-.­i'. 
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KESOLUTIUN HO. 80/276 _ 

A R~SOLUTIUN OF TnE CITY CUUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANTIOCH 
ADOPTING A I1ASTER PROPERTY TAX TRANSFER AGREEMENT .FOR 

~ . ." ~ 
THE ALLOCAT1QN OF PROP~RTY TAXES BETWEEN THE COU~TY 
! OF CONTRA COSTA AND THE CITY OF ANTIOCH 

B~ IT KESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 

AncioLh chat, under the aucbority of Revenue and Taxa~ion Cods 
j 

Section 99(J). it hereby adopr:s a Mallter Property Tax Transfer 

AgrOet.l~nt for the a.llocation of propercy taxes between the 
;.., 

, ~ . .; County:of Contra Costa and the City of Antioch upon jurisdic­,, 
tional:changes, which is incorporated herein as EXHIBIT "A."; and . ~ : i
 

.'

.:i-.:· l BE IT fURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor is authorized 

,.' to CLecute rh~ above referenced agreement on behalf of che 

City oj Antioch. 
! 

~~ ~·t -:.: 1< ~~ Y( "If"**" * * 
I HEltEBY CC,:KTlf'Y chat the foregoing resolution was
 

,
. '. passed ;and auopteJ by the City Council of the City of Antio~h
 

at a r~gular meet:ing thereot, held on the ..illi.-day of Deceroer 
, 

1980, bY the £ollowin~ vote: 

AY.l:::S: Council Members Pl~rce, Tor1akson, Catanzaro and Mayor Roberts 

NOES: COuncil Menter Andrade 

ABSENT;: NDne 

" . 

" . 
~ . l:·., I; 

-. . '. . ~ 

~. . 
,,:!.:.'
,G'· 

A-SY-.
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" . ~ :'!·:city U:lmcll Meeting 
:; , ; ;'~ceJrbe r 9. 19~O'. ~ 

} , .~ .. 
:~ ; 
.... t ., , 
.~ '. ~ 

:.~ ~ . ! 

Resolution adopting a Master Property Tax Transfer Agreement for the 
Al1oc4t1on of Property Taxes between the County of Contra Costa 3nd 
the CltX; of Antioch 

: -~ . :. ~. . I RtSOlUTIUN~. 80/276, 

",~It was roved bj COLr.cil Member Pietce to adopt the fore~wing Reso1utioo. Council 
! 

· . ; (:Mefro~r catanza~o seconde'd the motion and the vote was as follows: 
r i 
.,' ,j ": • 

" . i,' :~AYES: Council ~Members Pierce. Torlakson. Catanzero and Hilyer Roberts . ' " ~',

,'. :~':<:l~s: Council ;Member Andrade 

:::" :j ".~} 
~.::- _, . : I 

: ~.. , i .:~. 
. . . ­ . .:' ·1• .~ . 
.;: ~: ': ~. 
::\' .... - , 

. 
· · ! ':.:. ... 

:~,., . ;'. "':: 
';..... :;. ,:.;. 

~-: : .: ": '.:: 

:~-r. ;!. Jt i DORQnf( P. 

l 

~KS. City Clerk in and for said City of Antioch. County of 

·:~~.·.i·'·.i·'Ctintr~ Costa~ ~tate of california, do hereby certify that tM foregoing 
" , .: i 

., j..s:ta.teroent i 5 Hue a.nd correct. 
.. ~ ~ • • 'j.. , l 
. . , .~: :;.', ~ ,
 
,.:':! ·::WI.TN£SS, IltY hd~d, and Official Seal, this 10th day of Decemer, 1980 .
 

.. ~ J 

j ~:; ',' ". J:• 

':- . 

~t.~
y er. tyof n ch 
Contra Cos County. Ca11fornia 

., ,­
.( 
. ~:..

• ':. l i ..-r :.. ­
'J" :~: 't:~' .~ ... -~ .;. 
~.",: 'I ~ .,

!O I: 

TOTA!.. P.08 

, ~ '.' , '. "!: 
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Area 1 
30 Parcels 

SITE lAND PROP. TAX. ASSESSMENT BLDG 
SQFT 

0 
0 
0 
a 
0 

19,200 

Reolstered 
PARCEL NO OWNER NAME SITE # STREET USE OEse ACRES COUNTY " FULL Employee Voters TRA 

051 010005 UNITED STATES OF 1551 Wilbur Av GOV~GOV1 14.35 0 306251 0 0 53004 
051 010 006 KEMWATER NORTH 1805 Wilbur Av VACANT-It 2.66 1851 185115 0 0 53004 
051010 007 KEMWATER NORTH 1827 Wilbur Av INO-HEAV' 0.29 243 24288* 0 a 53004 
051 010 008 PG&E oWilbur Av YACANT-If 6.56 0 0 0 0 53004 
051 010 009 PG&E o Wilbur Av VACANT-II 5.59 0 0 0 0 53004 
051020 006 GAYLORD CONTAIN 2301 Wilbur Av IND-HEAV 27.71 357114 35711,402 48 0 53004 
051020009 IMPERIAL WEST CH 2151 Wilbur Av IND-HEAV' 3.94 5427 542651 3,420 9 0 53004 
051 020010 IMPERIAL WEST CH 2105 VVilbur Av IND-HEAV' 8.86 6120 612024 0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

0 
5834 

0 0 53004 
051 020011 KEMWATER NORTH o Wilbur Av VACANT-I 2.40 1670 167 016 0 0 53004 
051 020012 CALIFORNIA STATE 2540 Wilbur Av GOV-GOY 11.79 0 431 176 0 0 53004 
051031003 CALIFORNIA STATE o Wilbur Av GOV-GOV 0.63 0 3426 0 0 53004 
051 031 004 CALIFORNIA STATE o Wilbur Av GOY-GOV 3.21 0 17423 0 0 53004 
051 031 005 GAYLORD CONTAIN 2603 Wilbur Av INO-HEAV 80.11 91053 9105284 0 0 53004 
051031007 CALIFORNIA STATE o VVilbur Av GOY-GOV 3.06 0 16605 0 0 53004 
051 031 013 CALIFORNIA STATE o "No Site} GOV-GOV 4.08 0 70,333 0 0 53004 
051 031 014 SOUTHERN ENERG 3021 Wilbur Av IND-HEAV' 147.26 445966 44,596611 100 0 53004 
051 031 015 PG&E o Wilbur Av IND-HEAV' 21.44 25743 2574,343 0 0 53004 
051032 008 PG&E oWilbur Av VACANT-If 29.72 0 0 0 0 53004 
051 032009 2600 Wilbur Av VACANT-It 13.35 15097 1,509,730 0 0 53004 
051 032011 MARTINEZ 3000 Wilbur Av VACANT-It 1.99 3045 304488 15 0 53053 
051 032013 CHRIST 3050 WilburAv IND-HEAV' 0.93 2980 297966 9,750 24 0 53053 
051092004 ALLISON 2566 Wilbur Av INO-HEAV' 0.10 363 36,332 S99 

0 
788 

0 
0 
0 
0 

N/A 
N/A 

1 0 53053 
051092005 2570 Wilbur Av VACANT-Ir 0.30 62 6191 0 0 53053 
051 092010 a Wilbur Av LT INDUS' 0.25 73 72n 0 0 53053 
051 092012 2540 Wilbur Av LT INDUS 1.87 1642 164175 0 a 53053 
065020001 UNITED STATES OF 501 Fulton Sh GOV-GOV 32.6 0 898561 0 0 53004 
065 020003 UNITED STATES OF oWaterfron GOV-GOV 11.74 0 352,188 0 0 53004 
065020008 CALIFORNIA STATE o Waterfro GOV-GOV 7.49 0 293494 a 0 53004 
065020 009 GP GYPSUM 795 Mlnaker POWERP 6.16 5470 547025 a 0 53004 
065020 010 GYPSUM PLANT 801 Minaker IND-HEAV' 30.34 179277 17,927705 50 0 53004 

TOTALS 480.78 1143196 116,684,792 247 0 

"approximate values 

~
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Area 2a 
16 Parcels 

OWNER NAME 
BLDG 
SQFT 

0 
0 

SiTE LAND PROP. TAX ASSESSMENT Registered 
PARCEL NO SITE# STREET USE DEse ACRES COUNTY FULL Employee Voters TRA 

Tommy L ~ Hampton 
051 040001 o Wilbur A\ Commercic 0.34 5 500 0 0 53004 
051040009 460 Fleming RE6-SGL 0.16 217 21,663 0 1 53004 
051 040019 

Wallace & Gibson 

oWilbur A' Commerclc 0.93 76 7,586 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

°0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 53004 
051 040023 o Wilbur A" Commerclc 7.14 5186 518,813 0 0 53004 
051040035 6325 Brfdgehe REe-BOA 10.48 20712 2,071,170 30 6 53004 
051 040044 CALIFORNIA STATE oPO Box~ GOV-GOV 0.5 130 13,012 0 ° 53004 
051 040046 Betty Jennings 

Wallace & Gibson 
6321 Brldgehe MISC-STA 0.62 191 19,060 0 ° 53004 

051040047 o ·No Site REC-BOA 0.58 515 51,530 0 0 53004 
051040048 Stephen M Klee 3307 Wilbur A... REC-BOA 3 2059 205,897 0 11 53004 
051 040049 Stephen M Kles 3305 Wilbur A\ REC-BOA 4.05 5794 579,420 10 5 53004 
051040056 Anthony & 8ulcao 6317 Brldgehe RE8-SGL 0.38 2500 250,000 0 0 53004 
051040065 SPORTSMEN INC 3301 Wilbur A" REG-BOA 7.91 1761 176,137 0 1 53004 
051 040066 Jack W & I Mannie Sr 3665 Wilbur A" IND-UGHl 1.13 10276 1,027,608 15 0 53004 
0510400e9 PACIFIC GAS & ELEI 6301 8ridgehe MISC-STA 8.37 4497 449,681 0 0 53004 
051 040070 Virginia H Fleming 415 Fleming I RES-BGL '2.5 1376 137,642 0 0 53004 
051 040071 PACIFIC GAS & ELEI o Wilbur A" MISC-STA 3.38 3044 304,353 0 0 53004 
051 040072 David & SL 8attaglinl 3625 Wilbur A... INO-UGH 5 11982 1,198,231 0 1 53004 
051040073 KIEWIT CONSTRUC 3551 Wilbur A" (NO-UGH 37.56 18375 1,837,526 20 0 53004 

3627 Wilbur Ave 2 
465 Fleming Ln 1 
481 Fleming Ln 1 

6313 BrIdgehead Rd 1 
6525 Bridgehead Rd 1 

TOTALS 94.05 88,698.00 8,869,849.00 75 31 
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Area 2b 
117 Parcels 

SITE LA.NO PROP. T ASSESSMENT BLDG Realsterod 
PAAcaNO OWNER NAME SlTE# STREET USE OSSC ACRES COUNTY FULL SQFT EmpbY&e Valel'S TAA 

051 OSl 001 Bonnie lasaler t650 Vier.! Av RES 2+ SC 0.4 284 284\6 NlA 0 0 53026 
051061002 WA&CA Critcllfield 1700 Viera A'" RES,2+ SC 0.92 3896 389.&41 NlA 0 0 53026 
051061003 Flankie L Newell 1730 Viera Av. RE5-SING 0.92 1049 104.892 NiA 0 0 S3026 
051 OSl 005 PG&E oV,e13AV< VAC/WT 0.6 • 0 0 0 0 0 53026 
051 OSI OOS PG&E oViera Av V~ 0.92 0 0 0 0 0 53026 
051 OS1 007 Dallas F sexton oViela Av COM-RES 0.93· 3514 351440 0 0 0 53026 
051062 004 Thaclde us ESlaOu mey 1839 Stewart REs-sING 0.28 1076 107.583 NlA 0 2 53004 
OSt 062 005 W/lyne A & Eisll/Iman 16211 Stewart RES-SINO 0.29 1042 104,238 NJA 0 2 53004 
OSl 061 006 Mariti'll!: Plac!al 1705 Viela Av REs-sING 0.42 378 37n6 NIA 0 1 53004 
051062 007 POSE oViero Av VACANT 3.88 0 0 NfA 0 0 53004 
OSI 062 009 ?G&E oVier.! AVi VACANT 4.34 0 0 NiA 0 0 53004 
OS1062010 Robert & N, MOIlforl 1853 Stewart RES-8ING 1.65 1332 133,235 NJA 0 2 53004 
OS1062011 ?G&E VAOJ{T 0.59 0 0 NlA 0 0 53004 
OSI 062 012 2555 18THS'II Comrne~ 4 6846 61l4.645 0 10 0 ~4 

OSI 071001 Anhur 0 & \ Gonzales 1524 Vier.! Ay, RES-SING 0.92 2095 209.497 NlA 0 0 S3028 
OSl 071002 Winston E lallltan 1550 VieraAv RES..sING 0.51 \484 148,373 NlA 0 1 53028 
051071003 eva" W & "Abbett 1560 Vie"'Av. RES..sING 0,41 1285 128.523 NlA 0 1 53026 
051071 004 FIovdP 'Mlarton 1574 VIera AVi RES..sING 0.46 528 52790 NlA 0 1 53026 
051071 DOS HalVl!Y A Smith 1600 Viera AVi RE5..sING 0.12 525 52.521 NlA 0 0 53026 
051071 006 Kennelll FllTumalle 1606 Viera AVi RES.2+ S< 0.81 1652 1&5194 NlA 0 2 59026 
051 071 ooa Abdul S 8. .. Hussein 15SB Viera AVi RES-SING 0,46 1907 190.661 NJA 0 0 53026 
OSI 071 OIl Mary Tarango 1636 V,e",AVi RES.2+ S< 0.45 574 57,394 NlA 0 1 53026 
OSl 071 012 JlmC & ~l Davis 1618 VielaA REs-stNG 0.46 2753 275.345 NlA 0 0 S3026 
OSI 072 005 tv! ic:heel W Gabrtelso 1537 Viera A RES-SfNG 0,46 541 ~064 NJA 0 0 53026 
051072006 Delbel1L Medeiros 1540 Walntll RES-SING 0,4 868 88.797 NlA 0 0 53026 
051072007 Patrfcle Franzen 15&4 Walnut RES-SING 0.52 1062 106.182 NlA 0 0 S3026 
051072 013 DaleJ & Pa ~Ite 1549 VlIllaA RES-SING 0.49 623 62;J:13 NlA 0 3 53026 
OS\ 072014 Dean & Kim Rogers t5SS lereA RES,2+ SC 0.87 2091 206.0S5 NlA 0 1 53026 
05t 072015 Gustavo C Meldonad 1863 BownLn RE5..sING 0.23 lnl In.084 NIA 0 3 S3026 
051072016 MoCquad t8n BownLn RES-SING 0.23 1245 124..152 NfA 0 3 S3026 
051072 017 Helen 0 Bover 1568 Walnut RES.2" S< 0.23 714 71,416 NJA 0 1 53026 
051072018 Juant.l E:seam1lla 1580 Walnul,/l RES-SING 0.23 874 61 378 NlA 0 0 53026 
OSl 073 001 James W & Bradshaw 1605 Vier.:! AVi RES.sING 0.3 417 41,664 NlA 0 1 5JOO.4 
051073 002 MlYlIeA Smith 1601 Viera AVI RES-SING 0.22 2750 275000 NJA 0 0 53OO<l 
051073 003 Esther Holland 1837 Vine Ln RES-SING 0.21 1013 101282 toIIA 0 2 5S004 
051073 004 David J & S Va lIllban 1845 Vine li1 RES-SING 0.21 .999 99.ess NlA 0 1 53004 
OSlO73OO5 JUa/l Escan Medina 1859 Vine li1 RES-8ING 0.18 1307 130582 NlA 0 0 53004 
051073 006 EI1ge B & a. Grant 1807 Vine Ln RES-SING 0.18 2680 268,000 NlA 0 2 53004 
OS1073007 OlaneC Piper 1881 Vine Ln RES-5ING 0.18 1730 172,981 NlA 0 0 63004 
OS\ 073008 Rebecca Perrv 1897 Vine Ln RES..sING 0,85 1475 147.501 NlA 0 1 53004 
OS1073009 Chartes E &Mickelson 1905 Vine Ln RES-SING 0.3 1291 129,147 NlA 0 :2 ~4 

OSI 073 011 8ettvL Green 1965 Vine Ln Res..slNG 0.46 331 33.139 NlA 0 0 53004 
051073 012 Bl!I1VL Green 1585 Walntll RES 2+ S( 0.86 483 48317 NlA 0 0 59026 
OSI 073 014 S1even R Bl'l7Ml 1537 Walnul RES-SING 0.51 1037 103.729 NlA 0 0 53026 
051073 015 David S &J DeItr1ck 1523 Welnut RES-SING 0.35 379 '5T 880 NJA 0 0 53026 
051073 016 OIM" Hehn 1551 Wain lit RES-SJNG 0.39 1636 163 642 NlA 0 0 53026 
051073 017 Kurt A & Ph loomis 1927 Vine Ln RES..sING 0.24 1564 158.391 NlA 0 1 53004 
051073 018 Herman M ! Nevarez 1945 Vine Ln REs-sJNG 0.28 1403 140.323 NIA 0 1 53004 
051073 019 Fred L & An CrabaulIh 1567 WalnlltA RES-SING 0.23 1395 139,539 NlA 0 2 53026 
051073020 Mana De Je Ramirez 1559IWalnIltA RES-SlNG 0.23 613 61,330 NlA 0 1 S3026 
051074001 Mary Blsholl 19$& Vine Ln RES-MUL 0.2 1272 127.178 NlA 0 0 53004 
051074002 JetlP Pncl<ell 1954 Vloeln RE8-SING 0.23 401 40,087 NlA 0 0 53004 
OSl 074003 Phynls M Austin 1936 Vine Ln ~ RES 2+ S( 0.44 626 62.524 NJA 0 0 53004 
051074005 David J & S Va UQl1 an 1898 Vine Ln RES-8ING 0.22 458 45814 NlA 0 0 53004 
051074006 Da>.iid J & SVa uQhan oVlneLn VACNrT..f 0.19 229 22.907 NlA 0 0 53004 
051074007 John Reveslll 1870 Vine Ln RES-SING 0.22 591 59.065 NlA 0 3 53004 
OSI 074 008 Se""'dor& Femand~ 1854 Vine Lo RES-5ING 0.36 817 81.731 NlA 0 1 53004 
051074009 Michael W alO'dshaw 1836 Vine Ln RES-8IN3 0.29 1870 187.027 NlA 0 0 53004 
051074010 Della Ramer 1633 Vieli AVI COM-COM 0.53 4020 402.000 0 2 1 53004 
OSI 074 011 MiQuel & C< DI:u: 1906 Vine Ln RES.sING 0,22 861 86.149 NlA 0 0 53004 
05t 074 012 Glenn AS FAu5lln 1920 Vine Ln RES.sING 0.22 350 35.035 NlA 0 2 53004 
051081 001 FJflbel10 Rod,;au~ 1400 Viera A'" RES-SING 0.16 1325 132.476 NlA 0 0 53026 
051081002 Billie R 8. BIUveIy 1410 Vie"" Av RES-APAF 0.6 474 47,421 NlA 0 1 53026 
051081003 Paul & Chel Hammond 1428 Vie... A", RES,2+ S( 0.89 1480 147,958 N/A 0 1 53026 
051081004 Lisa J Famlr 1452 Viera A'" RES-SING 0.45 1670 187.027 NlA 0 2 53026 
051081006 Manuel Lopez 1470 Viera Av. RES-SING 0.92 570 57,044 NlA 0 1 53026 
051081007 Janioe J Holub 1490 Vie", A.. RES-MUL 0.46 1402 140.224 NlA 0 1 59026 
051081008 Maraaret Mc~m"m 1500 V,e13Av RES-MUL 0.92 /961 196.066 NJA 0 7 53026 
051082002 Amulfo Villenede 1497 walnutfJ RES-SING 0.85 1461 146.097 NJA 0 0 53026 
051082 003 John M & B Wadkins 1473 Walnut RES.2+ S( 0.43 445 44.518 NJA 0 2 53026 
051082 004 Johnnv W&SliaIMh er 1958 Santa F, RES-SING 0.55 451 45,059 NfA 0 4 53025 
05\ 082005 James OsCl Kennard J 1915 8arrta Fe RES-SING 0.74 1474 147,393 NlA 0 :2 53026 
051082 006 La urence E Rohttlach 1887 Sarrta Fe RES.2+ S( 0.8 1213 121.286 NlA 0 :2 53026 
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0 0 53026$hem Lee cameron 1859 santa Fe RES-SING 0.45 NlA051082007 655 65.474 
53026Mk>h~e\ E &Glenn 1831 0 0Santl FeRES-SING 0.75 125 863 NJA051062 008 12!>9 

4 53026ANTIOCH PAVING CC 1429 VieI1lAII< RES-SING NlA 0051082009 0.78 813 81.2a4 
144 0 0 53026SANOY LANE PROPE OW~lnutA VN::JWT~ 0.42 14443 N/A051082 010 

530260 0051082011 Warren & Ji Turlev 1939 Santi FeRES-8ING 0.39 33,519 NlA335 
1 530261859 SantlFeVACN'IT~ 0.39 210051082 012 ShellY Lee cameron 20.986 NlA 0 

1503 Walnut 0 5 53026051082 013 Frank UnplnQCO RCS-8ING 0.36 2067 NJA206654 
0 1 530261515 Walnut FlES-8ING 0.42 1190 119,042 NJA051082014 Rodnev6 Byrne 

1528 Walnut, S3026760 NlA 0 2051083001 Fflld Confetti RES-8lNG 0.91 76,011 
0 530261506 Walnut RE5-SING 0.48 1870 NlA 005\ 063002 Vi<:lt>r Acom. 187 tn7 

Cifford & Jc Qaodell 1886 Santa F 1857 NlA 0 0 63026051 083 0Q.4 RES-MUL 1.37 185.714 
530260,46051083005 Cmford & JcCrandell 1834 S8ntltFeRES-8lNG 21033 103.:M4 NlA 0 

0 53026cecil Clav &Youna 147\ VlGraAv RES-SING 0.46 3107 NJA 0051083 <XXl 310694 
NlA 0 G 53028James CharFl1lnee 1509 Vieta Av RES-SING 0.91OSI 083 009 1098 109.841 

I 5JQ26051083010 JOIDll & Yol; PImentel 1487 Viera AVl 0.16 NlA 0RES..sING 458 45.791 
1495 Viera AVl RES.2+ S( 53026051083012 Diane C PIper n,994 NJA 0 20.71 730 

S3004VACANT NlA 0 0OSI 100 007 PQ&E 0 4.3 0 0 
0 53004051 100 016 ROMAN CATHOLIC 61 2125 E 18Th INS-CEME 6.27 323 NlA 032.26'2 

S3004051100 018 John & PaIT SllVa E18Th COM-eoM 0.91 472 47.230 NlA 0 22201 
0 0051100 022 GAYLORD CONl'AlNE 2101 E 16Th! RUR.wIn 530048 9279 S27.865 0 

RURoWlT 0 0 63004051 100 023 GAYLORD CONTAlNE oWilbur!': 0.56 655 65 459 0 
1,48 53004051 \20 rna PhyOis Kalt\ HIebert 1650 Tremba RES.2<- S 749 74,867 NJA 0 2 

53004051120021 1710 Tremba VACANT 127 12.869 NJA 0 01.25Norman & " Lescure 
Viem & Lien Mal 1450 Tremba 1.0\ 3 53004051 120024 REs-slNG 3293 329289 NlA 0 
MarvR Hoopet 01550 Tremba RES..sING 53004051120025 1.02 809 80.938 NlA 0 

051130001 Curtis J 8. S Ha'MdnllOr \305 $alntCl3 REs-sINO 1.01 2 530041903 190.29<1 NJA 0 
Anlone 8. M Mitoslnka 445 1 53004051130 002 1.01 44523 NlA 01m saint CI" RES-SING 

VM;ANT 0 0 53004051130004 OTremba 05 0 0 
53004051140 001 Carol A Tom 1705 Tillmbil RES 2+ SC 1.69 26'79 NJA 0 3267 697 

051140003 3Tamara 8<mnal 1625 Tremba RES-SING 1.23 3945 394.470 NJA 0 53004 
0051 \40 004 DanHlllou~ Upsl\aw 1575 Tremba RES,2+ SC 0.75 1459 NlA 0 53004145.881 

Daniel LoultUPGh_ OTremba VM;ANT~ 0051140 005 0.23 IV 12.683 NJA 0 53004 
53004Kenneth L 8We ntIIollh 1501 Tlllmba 3076 307,558 NJA 0 3051140006 RES-SING 0.98 

051140 007 Jolin 0 Shanor 1425 Tremba REs-sING 0.98 3071 307114 NlA 0 530042 
1&13 SallrtCla RE8-S1NG 1 53004051140012 Richard &. 1\1 TIlIbold 1 1577 157733 NlA 0 

Carbs 8. Ot Jimenez 53004051140013 1525 SalntCla RES-SING 3429 342,883 NlA 0 21 
051140014 Beniarnin M Books 1423 S8lntCla 0.65 1830 162,966 NlA 0 1 53004REs-sING 

1051140 015 Johoov EIlO Ray RES-SING 0.98 2S7S 257.539 NJA 0 5300414211 saini Cl 
051140 019 Guv 8. Uld! Jones 88 Mike Yo Res-slNG 0.38 445 44,480 NlA 0 2 53004 
051140020 Cbarlas & t- Hemanda1 16?5 Trembal RE8-SING 0.39 2805 280 541 NJA 0 2 53004 
051140025 Michael & S Lantrip 1620 salrl\Cl RES-SING 2140 214045 NlA () 2 530041.1 

'3Ql1520 S8lntCla051 \40 026 DonaId Allet Burica ret REs-sINO 1.87 362.140 NI..oJ 0 530042 
1 53004051140027 1651 SaInt.Cla REs-slNG 0.47Stucl<et 718 71818 NJA 0 

051140028 1715 SaIIllCla REs-slNG 0.57 0 53004Pet8lSOn 1221 0122.078 NJA 

1405 saint Clan Dr 1 
1878 Santa Fe AVfI 1 
1886 santa Fe AVfI 1 
1650 Trembath Ln 2 

Vierra Ave1708 2 
Vine III1944 2 

1480 Walnut Ave 2 

TOTAlS 103.1 18037 262 12 138'GOOn 
'aooroxlmat8 values 
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Precinct Index
 

E 18th St Antioch 94509 

2201 Mrs Petersen, Ada Anlolnelle 

2201 Mr Petersen, Chris Arnold 

Bown Ln An tioch 94509 
1863 Mr Cronwl, Travis James 

1863 Mr Crow1, Travis James 

1863 Ms Doty, Diane M 

1877 Mr Me Quaid, Dennis \Nilliam 

1877 Mrs Me Quaid, Michele Annette 

1877 Mr Me Quaid, Patrick W 

Bridgehead Rd Antioch 94509 

6313 Mr Wilmot, Gary Dean 

6325 Ms Brenn, Esta lee 

6325 Mr Brenn. Lloyd R 

6325 Ms 8ryant, Albertine 

6325 Mr Gibson, Richard Edmond 

6325 # 529 Mrs Brenn. Reba Shawn 

6325 # F27 Mr Elledge, Edgar L 

6525 Mr Smith, Odell 

FlemIng Ln Antioch 94509 
465 Miss Cranmer. Karen louIse 

480 Mr Unton, lonnie Uoyd 

4S5 Mr Sutton, Richard Edwin 

Mike Yorba Way Antioch 94509 

88 Mr Jones. Guy 

88 Mrs Jones, Linda Diane 

Saint Claire Dr Antioch 94509 

1277 Mr Mltoslnka, John Charles 

1305 Mr Hawkinson, Curtis James 

1305 Hawkinson, Susan Lynn 

1405 Mr Diner, Ralph 

1420 Mr Ray. JohnnY Eugene 

1423 Books, Connie T 

1520 Mr Burkard, Donald Allen 

1520 Mrs Burkard, Nancy Lee 

1525 Mr Jimenez, Cartos Soto 

1525 Ms Jimenez,Obdulia 

1613 Ms Trabold, Mary A 

1620 Mr Lantrip, Michael Dennis 

1620 Mrs Lantrip, Susan Mary 

1651 Mr Stucker, Thomas W 

Santa Fe Ave Antioch 94509 
1834 Mr Crandell, Clifford Wayne 

1834 Mrs Crandell, Jo Ann 

1859 Cameron, Sherry L 

1878 Mr Urrutia, Jonalhan Wesley 

1886 Mr Hardie, Hugh E 
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1887 Ms Bruno, Sharron Ann 

1887 Miss Vela, Anna M 

1915 Mrs Kennard. Marcllynn 

1915 Miss Rohrbacher, lois 

1958 Mr Martinez, Frank Jerry 

1958 Mrs Martinez, Justina G 

1958 Mrs S\r.Iwther. Alice I 

1958 Strawther, John W 

Stewart Ln Antioch 94509 

1829 Mrs Eisenmann, Shaur'la Mae 

1829 Mr Eisenmann, Wayne Alan 

1839 Ms Court, Kelly Renee 

1839 Ms Court, Peggy Lynn 

1853 Monfort, Nancy J 

1853 Mr Monfort, Robert G 

Trembath In Antioch 94509 

1425 Mrs Gonsalves. Patricia Ann 

1425 Mr Shaner, John David 

1450 Mr Gross, Arthur Ray 

1450 Mrs Mal, lien KIm 

1450 Mr Mal, Vlem Xuan 

1501 Mrs Wentworth, Brenda 

1501 Mr Wentworth, Kenneth L 

1501 Mrs Wentworth, Martha M 

1625 Miss Bonnat, Tamara Mae 

1625 Mrs Lawhorn, LInda Mae 

1625 Mr Lawhorn, Paul Byron 

1650 Hiebert, Bruce A 

1650 Mrs Hiebert. Phyllis T 

1660 Mrs Myers, Catherine 

1660 Mr Myers, Jeraml Andrae 

1675 Mr Hernandez., Charles D Jr 

1675 Mrs Hernandez, Hsarpaw 

1705 Miss Tokes, Barbara lillian 

1705 Tokes, Carol Ann 

1705 Mr Tokes, Douglas Eugene 

Viera Ave Antfoch 94509 

1410Apl3 Ms Colston, June Suzanne 

1428 Mr Hammond, Paul Brian 

1429 Mr Andelln, Gregory James 

1429 Ms Andelln, lyla Kay 
1429 Mr Hayes, Doyle Victor 

1429 Mr Hayes, Harold Dustin 

1452 MIss Sood, Alberta Grace 

1452 Mr Young, Gordon Keef 

1470 Mr Lopez, Manuel 

1487 Mr Pimentel, Jorge 

1490 #A Negrete, Gloria Jean 

1495 Miss Piper, Diane Christine 

1495 Mr Thomas, Martin Allen 

1500 Apt A Mr Colley. Miohael Todd 

1500 Apt A Mrs Colley, Wanjai Kathleen 

1500 Api A Miss Diaz, Christina Suzanne 

1500 Apt B Jordon, Ashley Ann 

1500 Apt C Ms Solomon, Sarah Jean 
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1500 Apt 0 Mr Smith, Kenneth lain 

1500 Apt D Mrs Smith, Marsha Ann 

1509 Mr France, James C 

1509 Mr France, Mark Aaron 

1509 Mrs France, Phll1is S 

1509 Mr France, Sleven Paul 

1509 Miss France, Wendy A 

1509 Mrs Self, Awanda Lee 

1549 Mr Goss, Justin Clyde 

1549 Mr Vllhile, Dale J 

1549 Mrs Vllhile, Pauline Faith 

1550 Mr Lapilan, Winston Everett 

1560 Mr Abbel1, Evan William 

1565 Apt B Mr Myrick, Rod lewis 

1574 Mr Duarte, Dominic M 

1605 Mr Vela, Joshua Paul 

1606 Mr Avalos, Michael Sanchez 

1606 Hughes, Anna Lorrie 

1633 Mr Rayner, larry Eugene 

1636 Mrs Navarro, Mary A 

1705 Placlal, Marilyn Elaine 

1706 Miss Clarl<, Crystal Dawn 

1706 Mr Sulton, Christopher Wayne 

VIne Ln Antioch 94509 

1837 Mr Reeves, Jesse Leevone Eugene 

1837 Mr ReeVes, Keith Clinlon 

1845 Mr Dyer, Cary Wayne J( 

1854 Mr Fernandez, Salvador Sendlz 

1867 Mrs Roy, Holly Helene 

1867 Mr Roy, Norman Russell Jr 

1870 Mr Reyes, John III 

1870 Ms Reyes, Ruth Holmes 

1870 Mr Waters, Joseph Michael 

1897 Peny, Rebecca J 

1905 Mr Mickelson, Charles Edward 

1905 Ms Mickelson, Helen Irene 

1920 Mrs Mc Carty, Cynthia Jean 

1920 Mr Mc Carty, VViliiam Douglas 

1927 Miss LoomIs, Deanna L 

1944 Ms TwitcheJ, Donna Marie 

1944 Mr Twitchel, Erik Michael 

1945 Ms Martinez, Reg)na R 

Walnut Ave Antioch 94509 
1473 Mrs Wadkins, Beatrice Janey 

1473 Wadkins, John M 

1480 Mr Crandell, Anthony Wayne 

1480 Mrs Crandell, Dana Joann 

1503 Mrs Unpingoo, Betty LouIse 

1503 Unpingco, ElI<:abeth Una"" 

1503 Miss Unpingco, Joanna Louise 

1503 Miss Unplngco, Linda Gall 

1503 Unplngco, Monica 

1515 Mr Byrne, Rodney Bennett 

1528 Mr Confetti, Dante 

1528 Confetti, Jennie T 

1559 Ramirez, Maria De Jesus 
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1567 Mr Bryant, Anthony Dean 

1567 Mrs Bl)'ant, Elizabeth Rose 

1568 Ms Boyer, Helen D 

Wilbur Ave Antioch 94509 

3301 
3305 

3305 

3305 
3305# 7 

3305 # C47 

3307 
3307 
3307 
3307 
3307 ApI 8 

3307# 23 
3307 #:24 
3307# 24 
3307#33 

3307# 41 

3307 Api 47 

3625 
3627 

3627 

Mr Davidson, Wilmer Wayne 

Mr Chartrand, Lionel V Jr 

Mr Lee, Joseph William 

Tovar, Dolores 

Lee, Evonna E 

Mr Carabel1a, Edward N 

Mr Baker, James Charles 

Mrs Lamphear, Olga 

Lamphear, Zebulon E 

Mr Quinn, Mark Anthony 

Mr Beckett, David A 

Mr Palmer, Allan D 

Miss Brown, Jennifer Lynn 

Mr Palmer, David 

Mr Daley, Eugene Belisle 

Mr ~lock, Edwin K 
Mr Lamb, Frank Borgia 

Mr Morgan, Allen Donald 

Ms Hayes, Jennifer Lynn 

Mr Villa, Arthur Martin 
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Nortneast AntJoch Annexation Feasibility Study 
Revenue Analysis - Base Year ~ Scenario 1 

Appendix E-1 

~ 
t 
~ 
~ 

Property tax - secured 
Property tax - other 
Franchise tax 
Business license tax 
Property transfer tax 
Sales tax 
Sales tax supplement 
Motor vehicle in-lieu 
Miscellaneous permits 
Fines and penalties 
Homeowners property tax relief 
Mise service charges 
Mise revenue 
Transfers 
Gas tax revenue (Gas Tax Fund) 

Total revenue 

t::lUdget 

7,784,000 

2,170,000 
1,045,000 

641,000 
10,155,000 

534,450 
5,050,000 

90,500 
216,750 

90,000 
801,000 
118,000 

1,294,000 

35,703,780 

case 
case 

p.c. 
case 
case 
case 
p.c. 
case 
p.e. 
p.c. 
case 
p.e. 
p.c. 
p.c. 
case 

capita 

21.85 

5.38 

0.91 
2.18 

8.07 
1.19 

13.03 
36.54 

Area 1 

$42,007 
3,613 

2,188 
10,793 
4,936 

$ 63,536 

Area 2A 

$ 3,193 
275 

1,660 
1,250 

820 
26,139 

409 
393 

69 
166 

6 
613 

90 
990 

2,775 
$ 38,848 

Area 28 

$ 5,773 
497 

7,389 
313 

1,483 
5,747 
1,820 
1,751 

308 
738 
286 

2,727 
402 

4,406 
12,354 

$ 45,995 

$ 

$ 

Total 

50,973 
4,384 
9,049 
3,750 

13,097 
36,822 

2,229 
2,145 

377 
904 
292 

3,340 
492 

5,396 
15,129 

148,379 
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I 

Expenditure Analysis - Base Year - Scenario 1 

General Government 
Public Works 
Police ServIces 
Leisure & Community Services 
Development Services 
Road Maintenance (Gas Tax Fund) 

Total expenditures 

~udget 

5,556,720 
6,070,920 

20,487,470 
766,870 

2,480,560 

37,577,380
 

~re"caplt 

53.51 
58.47 

197.30 
7.39 

23.89 

Area 1 

$ 3,172 
3,466 

11,696 
436 

1,416 
34,454 

$54,642 

Area 2A 

$ 5,028 
5,493 

18,537 
694 

2,244 
15,473 

$ 47,468 

Area 2B 

$ 18,247 
19,935 
67,276 

2,518 
8,146, 

25,789 
$141,911 

Total 
$ 26,500 

28,953 
97,706 

3,657 
11,830 
75.]16 

$244,021 

~
 

~
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Revenue Analysis - Build-out Year - Scenario 1
 

Property tax - secured 
Property tax· other 
Franchise tax 
Business license tax 
Property transfer tax 
Sales tax 
Sales tax supplement 
Motor vehicle in-lieu 
Miscellaneous permits 
Fines and penalties 
Homeowners property tax relief 
Mise service charges 
Mise revenue 
Transfers 
Gas tax revenue (Gas Tax Fund) 

Total revenue ~ 
{ 

~ 

l::lUClget 

7,784,000	 case 
case 

2,170,000 p.C. 
1,045,000 case 

641,000 case 
10,155,000 case 

534,450 p.c. 
5,050,000 case 

90,500 p.c. 
216,750 p.e. 

90,000 case 
801,000 p.e. 
118,000 p.c. 

1,294,000 p.c. 
case 

35,703,780 

capita 

21.85 

102.27 
5.38 

0.91 
2.18 

8.07 
1.19 

13.03 
36.54 

Area 1
 

$ 184,082 
15,831 

3,189 
29,046 
31,422 

$ 263,570 

Area 2A 

$ 74,701
 
6,424
 
1,660
 
6,513
 

10,007
 
148,397
 

409
 
4,405
 

69
 
166
 

6
 
613
 

90
 
990
 

2,775
 
$ 257,225
 

Area 28
 

$ 20,828
 
1,791
 
7,710
 

370
 
3,418
 
9,380
 
1,899
 
2,383
 

322
 
770
 
297
 

2,846
 
419
 

4,598
 
12,891
 

Total 

$ 279,611 
24,047 

9.370 
10.072
 
42,471
 

189,199
 
2,308
 
6,788
 

391
 
936
 
303
 

3,459
 
510
 

5,587
 
15,667
 

$ 69,921 $ 590,717
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I 

Expenditure AnalysIs - 8uild-Qut Year - Scenario 1 

General Government 
Public Works 
Police Services 
Leisure & Community Services 
Development Services 
Road Maintenance (Gas Tax Fund) 

Total expenditurel 

~ 

~ 

l:luaget 

5,556,720 
6,070,920 

20,487,470 
766,870 

2,480,560 

37,577,380 

~re"caplta Area 1 

53.51 $ 15,849 
58,47 17,315 

197.30 58,433 
7.39 2,187 

23.89 7,075 
68,906 

$169,766 

Area 2A 

$ 11,411 
12,467 
42,071 

1,575 
5,094 

15,473 
$ 88,090 

Area 28 

$ 20,382 
22,268 
75,148 

2,813 
9,099 

25,769 
$155,499 

Total 

$	 47,695 
52,108 

175,850 
6,582 

21,291 
110,170 

$413.355 
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Revenue Analysis ~ Base Year - Scenario 2 

Area 1 Area 2A Area 28 Total 

~ 
l 

~ 

Property tax - secured 
Property tax ­ other 
Franchise tax 
Business license tax 
Property transfer tax 
Sales tax 
Sales tax supplement 
Motor vehicle in-lieu 
Miscellaneous permits 
Fines and penalties 
Homeowners property tax relief 
Mlsc service charges 
Mise revenue 
Transfers 
Gas tax revenue (Gas Tax Fund) 

Total revenue 

$ 42,007 
3,613 

2,188 
10,793 

4,936 

$ 63,536 

$ 3,193 
275 
983 

1,250 
820 

26,139 
242 
233 

41 
98 
42 

363 
53 

586 
1,644 

$ ~964 

$ 5,773 
497 

7,540 
313 

1,483 
5,747 
1,857 
1,787 

314 
753 
320 

2,783 
410 

4,496 
12,606 

$ 46,679 

$ 

$ 

50,973 
4,384 
8,523 
3,750 

13,097 
36,822 
2,099 
2,020 

355 
851 
361 

3,146 
463 

5,082 
14,251 

146,179 
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I 

Expenditure Analysis - Base Year - ScenarJo 2 

General Government 
Public Works 
Police Services 
Leisure & Community Services 
Development Services 
Road Maintenance (Gas Tax Fund) 

Total expenditures 

Area 1 

$ 6,310 
6,894 

23,264 
871 

2,817 
34,454 

$74,609 

Area 2A 

$ 4,215 
4,605 

15,541 
582 

1,882 
15,473 

$ 42,298 

Area 28 

$	 17,933 
19,593 
66,119 

2,475 
8,005 

25,789 
$139,914 

Total 

$ 28,509 
31,147 

105,112 
3,934 

12,727 
75,716 

$256,820 

~ 

~ 

--K 
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Revenue Analysis - Build-out Year ­ Scenario 2 

capIta Area 1 Ales 2A Area 2B Total 

Property tax - secured $ 184,082 $ 74,701 $ 20,828 $ 279,611 
Property tax - other 15.831 6,424 1.791 24,047 
Franchise tax 21.85 983 7,540 8,523 
Business license tax 3,189 6,513 370 10,072 
Property transfer tax 29,046 10.007 3,418 42,471 
Sales tax 102.27 55,407 51.553 11,116 118.076 
Sales tax supplement 
Motor vehIcle in-lieu 

5.38 242 
2.610 

1,657 
2,330 

2,099 
4,940 

Miscellaneous permIts 0.91 41 314 355 
Fines and penalties 2.18 98 753 - 851 
Homeowners property tax relief 42 320 361 
Mise servIce charges 8.07 363 2,783 3,146 
Mise revenue 1.19 53 410 463 
Transfers 13.03 586 4,496 5,082 

~ Gas tax revenue (Gas Tax Fund) 36.54 1,644 12,606 14,251 

l Total revenue $ 287,555 $ 155.863 $ 70,932 $ 514.350 

~ 
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Expenditure Analysis - Build-out Year - Scenario 2 

General Government 
Public Works 
Police Services 
Leisure & Community Services 
Development Services 
Road Maintenance (Gas Tax Fund) 

Total expenditures 

~ 
l.. 

~ 

Area 1 

$ 33,018 
36,073 

121,735 
4,557 

14,739 
68,908 

$279,030 

Area 2A 

$ 17,713 
19,352 
65,307 

2,445 
7,907 

15,473 
$128,197 

Area 28 

$	 21,593 
23,591 
79.611 

2,980 
9.639 

25,789 
$163,203 

Total 

$ 72,377 
79,074 

266,851 
9,989 

32,310 
110,170 

$570,429 
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